



\$~9 to 12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 433/2019

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITYAppellant

Through: Mr. Ramesh Singh, Sr. Adv.
along with Ms. Nandadevi
Deka, Mr. Shashwat Pratyush
and Mr. Sourav Sharma, Advs.

versus

KARUNAMAY DHARAMARTH SOCIETY (REGD)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Neeraj Yadav, Advocate.

10

+ LPA 454/2019

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITYAppellant

Through: Mr. Ramesh Singh, Sr. Adv.
along with Ms. Nandadevi
Deka, Mr. Shashwat Pratyush
and Mr. Sourav Sharma, Advs.

versus

KARUNAMAY DHARMARTH SOCIETY (REGD)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Neeraj Yadav, Advocate.

11

+ LPA 550/2019

LT GOVERNOR OF DELHI & ANR.Appellants

Through:

versus

KARUNAMAY DHARAMARTH SOCIETY (REGD) & ANR.

.....Respondents



Through: Mr. Neeraj Yadav, Advocate
for R-1.

12

+ LPA 759/2019

LT GOVERNOR OF DELHI & ANR.Appellants

Through: Ms. Vrinda Kapoor, Ms.
Saumya Soni and Mr. Vishal
Vaid, Advocates for DDA.

versus

KARUNAMAY DHARAMARTH SOCIETY (REGD) & ORS.
.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Neeraj Yadav, Advocate
for R-1.
Mr. Saroj Bidawat, SPC for
R/UoI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

02.12.2025

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for the Respondents is stated to be occupied in a part-heard matter before another Bench. Accordingly, a request for adjournment has been made.
2. The present batch comprises four Letters Patent Appeals arising out of a common order passed by the learned Single Judge of this Court. The dispute pertains to four acres of land allegedly allotted to the Respondents in the year 1985, which is stated to have remained vacant.
3. List on 23.02.2026 for final disposal in the category of "Supplementary List" matters.
4. It is made clear that no further request for adjournment shall be



entertained in future on any ground whatsoever.

5. It shall be the responsibility of the parties to ensure availability of their counsels when the case is called for hearing on the next date of hearing.

6. A photocopy of this Order be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
DECEMBER 02, 2025/tk